IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 10, No. 1, March 2021, pp. 157~165
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v10.i1.pp157-165   157
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
Generalized swarm intelligence algorithms with domain-specific
heuristics
P. Matrenin1, V. Myasnichenko2, N. Sdobnyakov3, D. Sokolov4, S. Fidanova5, L. Kirilov6, R. Mikhov7
1Novosibirsk State Technical University, Russia

Lecture Notes in Computer Science, pp. 785-793, Springer, Berlin, Germany, 2008, doi:10.1007/978-3-540-85984-
0_20.
[7] N. Singh and S. B. Singh, “Hybrid Algorithm of Particle Swarm Optimization and Grey Wolf Optimizer for
Improving Convergence Performance,” Jour. of Appl. Math., vol. 2017, 2017, doi:10.1155/2017/2030489.
[8] Abuelrub, M. Khamees, J. Ababneh, and H. Al-Masri, “Hybrid energy system design using greedy particle swarm
and biogeography-based optimisation,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 14, no. 10, pp. 1657-1667, 2020,
DOI:10.1049/iet-rpg.2019.0858.
[9] Ahmed, A. Esmin, and S. Matwin, “HPSOM: a hybrid particle swarm optimization algorithm with genetic
mutation,” Intern. Jour. of Innovative Computing, Information and Control, vol. 9, no. 5, pp. 1919-1934, 2013.
[10] M. A. Tawhid and A.F. Ali, “A Hybrid grey wolf optimizer and genetic algorithm for minimizing potential energy
function,” Memetic Comp. vol. 9, pp. 347-359, 2017, doi:10.1007/s12293-017-0234-5.
[11] X. Yu, J. Cao, H, Shan, L. Zhu, and J. Guo, “An Adaptive Hybrid Algorithm Based on Particle Swarm
Optimization and Differential Evolution for Global Optimization,” The Scientific World Journal, vol. 2014, 2014,
doi:10.1155/2014/215472.
[12] S. Mirjalili and S. Z. M. Hashim, “A new hybrid PSOGSA algorithm for function optimization,” in Proc. of Intern.
Conf. on Computer and Information Application, Tianjin, pp. 374-377, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ICCIA.2010.6141614.
[13] A. A. Nagra, F. Han, Q. Ling and S. Mehta, “An Improved Hybrid Method Combining Gravitational Search
Algorithm with Dynamic Multi Swarm Particle Swarm Optimization,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 50388-50399,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2903137.
[14] M. B. Agbaje, A. E. Ezugwu and R. Els, “Automatic Data Clustering Using Hybrid Firefly Particle Swarm
Optimization Algorithm,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 184963-184984, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2960925.
[15] Y. Gao, “An Improved Hybrid Group Intelligent Algorithm Based on Artificial Bee Colony and Particle Swarm
Optimization,” in Proc. of Intern. Conf. on Virtual Reality and Intelligent Systems, Changsha, pp. 160-163, 2018,
doi: 10.1109/ICVRIS.2018.00046.
[16] N. Holden and A. A. Freitas, “A hybrid PSO/ACO algorithm for discovering classification rules in data
mining,” Journal of Artificial Evolution and Applications, vol. 2008, 2008, doi:10.1155/2008/316145.
[17] L. Zhen, Y. Liu, W. Dongsheng and Z. Wei, “Parameter Estimation of Software Reliability Model and Prediction
Based on Hybrid Wolf Pack Algorithm and Particle Swarm Optimization,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 29354-29369,
2020, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2972826.
[18] M. Pedersen and A. Chippereld, “Simplifying Particle Swarm Optimization,” Applied Soft Computing, vol. 10, no.
2, pp. 618-628, 2010, doi:10.1016/j.asoc.2009.08.029.
[19] P. V. Matrenin and V. G. Sekaev, “Particle Swarm optimization with velocity restriction and evolutionary
parameters selection for scheduling problem,” in Proc. of Int. Siberian Conf. Control and Communications. 2015

165
[23] V. Z. Manusov, P. V. Matrenin, and L. S. Atabaeva, “Firefly algorithm to optimal distribution of reactive power
compensation units,” Intern. Jour. of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 8, no 3, pp. 1758-1765, 2018,
doi:10.11591/ijece.v8i3.pp1758-1765.
[24] M. Rosendo and A. Pozo, “A hybrid Particle Swarm Optimization algorithm for combinatorial optimization
problems,” in Proc. of IEEE Congress on Evolutionary Computation, Barcelona, 2010, doi:
10.1109/CEC.2010.5586178.
[25] J. Kennedy, R. Eberhart, “Particle Swarm Optimization,” in Proc. IEEE Intern. Conf. on Neural Network,
Piscataway, NJ, pp. 1942-1948, 1995.
[26] M. Dorigo, V. Maniezzo and A. Colorni, “Ant system: optimization by a colony of cooperating agents,” in IEEE
Transactions on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, Part B (Cybernetics), vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 29-41, Feb. 1996, doi:
10.1109/3477.484436.
[27] Z. Ruiqing and T. Wansheng, “Monkey algorithm for global numerical optimization,” Jour. of Uncertain Systems,
vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 165-176, 2008.
[28] X. Yang, “Firefly algorithm, Stochastic Test Function and Design Optimisation,” Inter. Jour. of Bio-Inspired
Computation, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 78-84, 2010, DOI: 10.1504/IJBIC.2010.032124.
[29] D. T. Pham, A. Ghanbarzadeh, E. Koc, S. Otri, S. Rahim and M. Zaidi, “Bee Algorithm: A Novel Approach to
Function Optimisation,” The Manufacturing Engineering Centre, Cardiff University, Cardiff, Tech. Rep. MEC
0501, 2005.
[30] M. Garey, D. Johnson, and R. Sethy, “The complexity of flowshop and job shop scheduling,” Mathematics of